Doecision No.

REfods afw DATLEAAD ddiortesion oF nim smamR OF GATTROBNTA.

ORIGIA

o oSl J

Tn the Metter of the Application of )
CITY OF PALO ALTO, sx incorporated )
eity, for an ordor of the Rsilroad )
)
)
)

Commission fizing and determining
the Juest comvonsation to be paid to
PALO ALTO GAS COMPANY for its property)

and rights.

Application No. 1760.

NYorman E. Maleolm, City Attorney, for City of Palo Alto.
Crickering & Gregory, by Allen L. Chickoring, and
L. P. Iowe for Pelo Alto Gas Company.
TEELEN, Commiszsionerx.

PINIONXN.

Tis is a proceeding to fix and determine the just com-
vensation to be peld by City of Palo Alto for the property and
rights of Palo Alto Gas Compseny, hereinafter referred to as the
Gag Company, & public utility engaged in the bdusiness of selling
extificiel gas in the City of Falo 4lto and in adjacent wnincorpo-

rated territory, principally in the coxrmnities kmown as North

Tr{:’g’é;'on La015103(]

Pelo Alto end South Palo Alto, and on the grounds of Leland Stemford

Junior Univexsity.

Thié‘p:uceeding s brought under the vrovisions of
Section 47 of the Public Utilities Act, which gection, provides,
irn part, thet any public authority of the kinds therein specifled,
Including an incorporated city or town, may file with the Roil-
road Commiscion a petiﬁion getting Lforth the intention o such

hpublic authority to acquire, wnder eminent domain rroceedings,

o;’otherwise. Tany existing pudlic utility ond the lands, property -

and rights. of any character,whatsoever,conrected with such exisﬁ;
ing public utility or any part or portion thoreof.™ Upon tpo'i |
£iling of such petlition; the RaiquadhCommission:is cherged ﬁith'
the duty, after evproprinte procecdings, to "fix:and determire the

. +Just compensation which shall be paid"™ by such public suthority”

-1 -




for seid public utility end said lands; property and rights thereof,
or the parts or portions thoreof sought to be ecquired.” The
findings of the Railrosd Commission sre mode conclusive in such
eminent domein proceedings as ay tnereefter bo instituted by the
public autrority.

The second amended petition hereln was f£iled on April
21, 1916. The Gas Compsany at trat time consented to the filing
of the petition as then amended and waived verification thereof.

The second emended petition alleges that it is the
intontion of the City of Palo Alto "$o scquire under exinent domsiln
proceedings, or otherwise, that certaoin existing public utility
known andvdesignated as the Palo Alto Ges Compeny, and the property
and rights of any charscter vhatsoever connected with said existe
ing public utility or any part or portion thereof as operated,
snd maintoined and necessary 1o the operation and meintensnce
thoreof in said City of Relo Alto, and that certain suburbd of the
City of Palo Alto lyizg adjacent theret%f%nown a3 South Palo Alto,
and that certain suburb of the CIty of Palo Alto lying sdjacent
tworeto and kmown as North Pelo Alto, and elso eny right, title
and interost hold by the said Palo Alto Gas Company in ond to 1ts
property loceted on the campus at the Leland stenford Junior Unlver-
sity, and slso the storage tenks of the said property located onte
side of the City of Pslo Alto on wket is known &8 Universlty Avenue

Extension Roadway." The petition zlleges that & full and com=-

plete deseription of said public utility and its property and

righis proposed to be acouired is as follows:

ma gas distridvuting system paritially completed located
in the City of Palo Alto, and in that certein suburd Tnown as
Soutr Pelo Alto, end in thal certain suburb kpown as North Pslo
Alto and consisting of all pives, meins and gervice laterals now
lying ir the streets end avenmes of seld city and seld subﬁrbs;
together with the moters end the necessary epyurtencnces and

ecuipments of seid ges distriduting system, slso the storeage
- 16




tanks of said company located in the roadway of University Avenue
Extension outside the cilty limits, also ell rights; titles and
interest which the seid Palo Alte Gas Company omns end can legally
convey to the City of Pelo Alto Iz and to all pipes, meins and
gorvice laterals, together with the moters and necessary appurte-
nances to said system in its service éxtending from the City of
Palo Alto to the Leland Stanford Junior University and the home
of Charles G. Lathroy and campus homes.™

The second amonded petition further alleges thet it is
the intention of the City of Palo Alto to ecquire Tall the property
of the Palo Alto Gas Compeny 1a snd to its gas distridbuting system
in the torritory described nerein both within qnd without the
corporate limits of the City of Pslo Alto.™

The prayer asks thet the Relilroad Commission f£ix and
detormine the just compensation which shall be paid by the City
of Palo Alto "for said pudblic utility sought to be acquired by
gsaid city.” hlle there were some suggestions in the originel
petition aﬁd the first emended potition ard during the progrese
0f the hearings that the City of Palo Alto desired the Rellroad
Commission to £ix and determine the just compensation %o bo paid
for some portion or portioms of the provyerty of the Gas Coumpany
in addition to the just compensation 4o be paid Lor the entire
property, the Jurisdictionel facts set forth in the second amended
petition are wuch as to Justify the Railroad Commisgsion, under
Section 47 of the Public Utilities Act, in fixing and determining
only the Jjust compensation to be paid for the property and righis

as & whole, excluding only the right of the Gas Company to be &

corPoraxion. It mey be propex to sey here that 1f the Railroed

Cormisgoion were being asked to f£ix ard determine tho Just compen—
sation to be pald merely for the property snd rights in the City
s falo ALto, or for such property end rights and elso the come
pressor ténks located outside the limits of the City of Palo Alto,

-3

17




tho severance damages which would be determined by reason of the
fact that the romaining property of the Gos Company would be ren=
dered practically valueless would be so large as almosf to meke
wp for the reduetion in the Just compensation to be yaid for the
proyperty actuelly teken.

A motion by the Gas Company to dlsmiss this proceeding
ox the ground that the Rellroad Commission doos not khave Juris-
diction, was demied. and the Gas Company now agrees that the
Reilroad Commiscion's decision was proper (Vol. 8, Opinions snd
Orders of the Railroed Commission of Californis, 448).

Public hearings in this proceeding were held In
Sen Francisco on April 20, 21, 27 and 28 and May 6, 1916. On
Junells, 1916, the presiding Commissioner herein, acting undér
gtipulation of the parties and accompanied by representatives
of both perties, mede a personal inspeciion of the meins end

.gervices of the Gas Company at some 20 points In the territory

served by the .Gas Company, which points were agreed upon by the

to be
partieaﬁxxxkxf%g typicel of the various conditions existing

onder this systen. On July 5, 1916, subsequent to this Iinspec~
tion and after the £iling of briefs herein, the Railroad Com-
migsion mede its order submitting this proceeding for declsion.
Toe Guas Compeany owas the gas Aistributing system de-
seribed in the second smended petition herein. Tie Gas Company
does not omm s generating system, but receives artificial'gaa
from Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company &t the compression-tankiof
the Gas Company located just outside the city limits of RPalo Alto,
in the eoxtension of Uriversity Avenue. $h9 Gas Company distrib-
ntes this ges at high pressure to 1ts customers in the City of
Palo Alto, the adjoining mnincorporsted communities of Noxth Palo
Alto and Soutk Falo 41to snd on ard adjacent to the grounds of
Telond Stanford Junior University. With certain exceytions, the
gas distriduting system on the growunds of Leland Stanford Junlor
-l -




Triversity is owned by the University and reanted by 1t to the
Gas Company for sn emnusl reontel of 10 per cemt of the agreed
cost of installation.
Tho Gag Compeny owns no land.
The property of the Gas Company es it existed at thre
time, and the operations of the compaeny, are fully described in
this Commission's Decision Ko. 499, rendered on Merch 12, 1913,
4n Case No. 288, City of Pelo Alto vs. Palo Alto Gas Company (Vol.2,

of California,
Opinions ead Orders of the Railroed Commission/ 300). By stipu-

lation of the perties herein, the evidence in Case No. 288 is to
be considered as & part of the evidence in the present proceedling.

Tor & gonersl discussion of Vtho principles which govern
in o proceeding of this nature, which is, in effect, & part of

an eminent domain proceeding, reference ls hereby made to this

Commiscion's Decizion No.36 2S5, roendered on 5;7'61_-;-“"" é,19l6,
1n Application No. 1424, boing on sapplication of the City o

Tos Angeles for an order of tho Railroed Commission fixing and
determining the Jjust compensation to be paid by the City of

Ios Angeles for a part of the property of Southern California
Zdisox Company‘employed in the trensmissfion ané dlstridution of
eloctric energy.

Te shall consider tho subject matter of this opinion

wpnder %the following heads:

Investment in physical property.
Estinated reproduction cost of physical propertiy.

Betimeted reproduction cost of physical property
less aceruwed depreclution.

Going wvalue.




1. J ' IX PEYSICAL PROFERTY.

The evidence does not show satisfactorily the actual
investment iz the Gas Compary's property.

Jr. . S. Bryent, ono of<the Reilroad Commission's
assistant engineers, pregsented on estimate of the amount of the
investment, based uwpon the prices for labor ond materisls which
prevailed gt the time the verious portions of the system were
instelled. As the installation is comparstively recent, approxi-
mately 75 per cent thereof having boen mede betweon Jenuery 1yt and
Jure 20th, 1905, and the remeining 25 por cent subsequent thereto,
tne preveration of such ostimate Was pot particularly difficult.
lr. Bryant estimoted that the investment in the physical property
to Jenuwary 1, 1916, roc been $63,187.00 (Railroad Commission's
Txh4bit ¥o. 1, p. 38). .This sum doos not include the sum of
$1100.00 wkich wag paid for the Gos Company's franchise nor the
sum of $1554.00 claimed dy the Gas Compeny o have boon oxyended
1n connection with its organization.

Tae proverty instelled subsequent to June 30, 1905,

hos beon imstelled £rom the earnings of the Gas Compeny, belng

{1 part fron moneys/giggig}ghargeable to the depreciatlon reserve

and in pert from net earnings applicable to the peyment of dividends.
Yo wert of the ianvestment subzegtont to Juane 30, 1905, bas been
made from the sale of bords or capitel stock.

ST DATED REPRQDUCTION CQsT QF
S PROPERTY.

Zstimates of the cost to reproduce the Gas Company's
physienl property wore prezented by lMr. C. L. Coxy, Mr. Fo C. Millard
and ¥r. L. P. Iowe for the Ges Compeny, and Mr. . S. Bryant for

“he Reflroed Commission. ‘
These octimates oll dated as of Jaauary 1, 1%91s6.
=, Cory's cstimete was based o1 prices for lzbor and material

-6-




preveiling on Jomary 1, 1916, with the exceptior of storos,
stpplles and storege tanks, with referonce to which ke took the
actuel cost. Mr. Millard's ectimote was based on prices for
lobor snd materigl prevailling on Januwery 1, 1916, except as to
meters and regulators, with reference to whick he took +ho actusl
cost ag shown by the company's books over & number of years in
tze vast. Nr. Iowe's estimate was based on his experience ir
constructing ges plorts but did zmot go into detalils. Mr. Bryent's
ostimete wag mode &8 of January 1, 1916, but was based on aversge
prices for meins, meters and compression terks preveiling in

Sen Frarcisco ir 1914 and 1915 and on tho welghted prices for-
regulators, Littings end speciels teken Lrom the Gas Company's

vouckhers.

Witk reference to paving over meing, Mr. Cofy included

Ry ¥he SWR aeVRGLAT oRpnded by he G&S GODpALY In the cnliulng

o pavemente, which sum he roported to Dbeo {1644 .65. Mr. Millard

ineluded in his roport the ostimated cost of replacing all the
pevemert now lying over the Gas Compeny's melrs and services,
including the pavemont laid dy the Clty with reforence to which

no expeanditurce was incurred by the Gas Company. He roportod that
tne emount hitherto expended by the Gas Tompeny in connection with
pavemont was $1644.65 and that the remeinirg sum represenilng pave-
ment 4nstelled at the exponse of the City was represented under

e revroduction cost estimete by the sum of §37,211.55. MNr. Brysnt
included in his estimote of the cost to reproduce gas melns an
item of $1526.00, which he reports to have been the totel. expen-
aiture nmede by the Gos Compeny in conmection with pavoment.

Mot the rate base in & rate proceeding should Include
no allowence for paving in excess of trhe actuel cxpoenditures
incurred by the utility is clearly osteblisred by the authorities.
(See Decision No. 2279, wemdered onm April 9, 19215, in Applicotlon

Yo. 1141, Msrin Municipsl Water District, end cases there cited.

-




Yol. 6, Opinions and Orders of 4he Reilroad Commission of Californies,
507, 518). No good reasor gpresrs Wiy, in en eminent domain pro-
coeding, any allowance should be made under the head of peving in
eddition to the allowence which would be made in & rate case.
bLecordingly, in Application No. 1141, suprs, 1o whickh Morin Munici-
vol Water District asked the Rsilroad Commission to make its oxder
Pixing and determining the Just compensation to be paid to Marin
Tater snd Power Company for its lamds, property and rights, and

1n Application No. 1562, being s=n appllcation of the City of Santa
Yonice for an oxrder of the Reilrosd Commission fixing and determin-
ing the just compensatlon to be pald to Irwin Helghts Water Company
for 1ts lands, property and rights (Vol. 7, Opinions and Orders of

tho Reilrood Commission of Celifornis, 444, 447), both being eminent

domein proceedings, this Commission ellowed under the head of paving

only the expenditures sctuelly iacurred by the utility. We see
1o recson to chenge the conciusions which we have heretolore reached

or. the subject. The decicion in the XNarin Municipal Water District

case was offirmed by tho Supreme Court of thals Stete (171 Cal.706).
¥r. Cory cppliied to bhles unit costs Zor labor and materisls
the following vercentages for uwndistributed construction expendi-
tures: moins, 16.2 per cent; services, 15.2 per cent; meters and
rogulators in service, l4.4 por cent.
Yr. Millerd added to his unit costs for lebor end
sterials, for everything except working equinment, 10 per cent
cor "contresctor ond ‘incidentals " and en additionsl 10 ver cent
or the emount thus obtained for "engincering, contingencies,
administration, texes and iaterest during construction.™ Mr. Mil-
Jord's wnit costs for lebor and metorials were not lower then those
used by the other engineers hereinq'ﬂﬁo vorcentage appllied by alm to
Bis unit costs for lobor and meteriels,being 21 per cont, Xmt is

consideredbly highor than the poxrcenteges heretofore found by this

-y




Commiscion to be justified with reference t¢o properties of this

cheracter.
Mr. Bryant applied the following percentages 1o his

wnit costs of lebor and materisls under the hesd of undistriduted
construction expenditures: distribution meinz, 16 per cent;
services, regulstors, meters and equipment, 1l per cent.

The following table shows the estimates of cost to
reproduce as of Jamsry 1, 1916, presented by Mr. Cory, Mr.Millard

and the Redilroad Commission's engineors:




25T IMNATID RERRODUCTICN COST OF PEYSICAL PRODPEZRTY

Cory

Railroad
Commission's
Millaxd Engineers

Storage Taonks
Ges Mains

Gas Services
Ges Neters

Gas Regulators

Distridbution
Equipment

Yaterisls and
Supplies

$5040  $5040
24285+16 . 25m28217

6162+15.2%= 7099
12834+14.4%=14652

6120+14 .45 7013

Gas Yeters in stock 373

Gas Regulators iz

Stock

132

Furnitvre exnd Fixe

tures
0ZZice Supplies
Stable

Tools

1502
487
478
803

Koters and Services
distriduting

equipnent

Paving ¢ver mains

Rtock

Transportation

£67,505

$44.57+10~20%=556393 £35249+16%-53769

24932+10-10%=30168 2£117+160=27976
6162+10-10%= 7456 6020+11%= 6683
12852+10-10%= 7636-12893+11%=1431L
6311+10-10%=15551 6859+11%= 76132 -
2114)

)
)
)

1140) 3254

28856

539

479
$108,831 63,606




lr. I. P. Lowe testified tkat, in ais opinion, the
meing of the Gas Company were worth %2500.00 per mile, the ser-
vices $10.00 each, the motere in place $10.00 eack, the governors
in plece $5.00 cach and the four storage tamks $1200.00 oach.
Besged on these estimates, he testified that any person reproducing
the Gas Company's physicel property would have to “actually péy.
pxteewtxt the sunm of $89,515.00. Nr. Lowe did not present any
furtzer deteiled estimate.

3, ZSTINATED REP?ODUCTIOW COST OF PDOP”R"Y
LSS A LEXUCIATION

Tre engireers herein all testifled that the Ges Compeny's
yroperty has been well comstructed and maintained amd is in good
operating condition. Ny inspection of the property convinces nme
thet this is undoudtedly the fact.

The engineers also agreed that the physical’condition
02 the property is not 25 good xmx as new, but they disagreed
widely with reference to the so-called estimated cost to reproduce

physical
new less-acerued depreciation of the property.

YMr. Cory urged that accrued depreclation should de
estimated on the sinking fund dasis and not by the straight live
method. Ee accepted the figure of 7.7 years reported by the
Railroad Commission’s englneers as being the weighted average life
of the vrroperty now instelled, but agsumed & composite totel life
of the proverty of 35 years instead of aéé%ﬁ years reported by the
Railroa@-Commission‘s englineers. TUsing a LSinking fund bagisy
¥r. Cory estimated that the present value of the propexrty, as
based on its present physical condition, is 91 per cent to 92 per
cont of tho estimated cost to reprofmece the property new.

Mr, Millard testified that the property is in as good
& physical condition to~fey as it was 1l years ego ond that

obsgolescence and insdequacy should not be considered in connec-

“1l=

o
o1




tion with this partiéular property. Le testified that to the oye
the meirs and services sppesred to be?lOO por cent condition.
Ee testified further thet this system 1s in the best condition
of any system in t@e State. ir. Xillaréd 448 not use life tables
but teotified from his insvection and certein estimates which he
zede that the property‘is wortk to-day 95.3 per cent of the esti-
mated cost to reproduce mew. On cross-exemination, he testified
thet this is the first proceeding in whiech ke has applied the |
methods herein used by him to dotermine acerusd deprociation.
| ¥r. L. P. Lowe, President of the Ges Compeny and helf
owper therein, testified that the elements of obsolescence and
‘inadequacy beve no spplicetiorn to a high pressure ges system.
He stated that the only remaining element of depreciation to de
congidered is deferred maintenance and thaet he was wnable to find
any oxn this systenm.

Mr. Bryant used life tables and the straight line
metrod of deprecistion in presenting his estimete. Ze testified
trat the welghted average of the properties instelled 1s 7.7 years
end that the composite totel life of the property is 24.54 years.
Ee tesfified thet certein deductions shonld also be made for
obsolescence and insdoquacy for certain of the l-imeh amd . lniill.
1 1/4-inch meins; the tin metors and the old style regulators.
Using the straight line method of deprecistion and meking further
deductions for obsolescence and inadequacy, as testified to,
Y¥r. Bryent reported that the condition perx cent of the proverty
reswlting from & comparison of tho estimated reproduction cost new
and the ostimeted reproduction cost new less accrued depreciation,
15 68 per cent ard that the cstimeted cost to reproduce the physi- -
cal property new less accrned depreciation is the sum of £43,377,00,.

Mr. Arthur R. Kelley, formerly assistent engineer of
this Commission, reported in Cog¢ 0y a&a" 0ty of Palo Alto we.

Pelo Alto Gas Company, trat the ratio of par..cont conditlon to the

-]l -

i
o2




cost of reproduction new as of September 4, 1912, was 77 per cent,
this estimate being prepared on the streight line method by using
life tables.

Ir Case No. 288, supre, Mr. John A. Britton, Vice Fresi-
dert ané Gemeral Maneger of Pacific Css and Zlectric Company, was
¢elled as a witness by Pelo Alto Gag Compeny. On exemination by
the presiding Commissioner, he testified (Trenseript, pp. 293 to 297)
as to the lives which he sssumed would be proper to be spplied to
the various portions of & gas distridbuting system. These lives
are considerably less than those used by Mr. Cory hereln and more
rearly apyroach the lives used by the Raillroad Cormission's engi-
neers. Referring to the lives used by engizeors in cases Iin some
of the escstern states, Mr. 3Britton, &t pege 297 of the transcript,
testified:

"They sre telking in tkhe east generally, those engi-
neers, of tho o0ld time installation, sir, that Is the cast
iron pipe; end I stated that in my Judgment cast iron pipe
would last fifty yecrs. They have had little or no expe~-
rienco irn the eastern states with the conditilions in California~-
thot is, the genersl distridution of gas under high pressure.
It bes beon tried but very little 1n the eastern states.

Te have beon the ploneers out here in that matter, MNr. Lowe
especielly. The Paelo Alto plant is & high pressure plant
all the wey through, thelr sorvice there is all high pressure,
and 1ts life, therefore, would be much less on the average,
their distriduting system, by reasorn of that fact very much
less than tho old style installation of cast lron ripre under
lowm pressure.”

By reason of the wide diversity of opinion with refer-
ence to the present condition of the system, the presiding Commis-
sionor, urder stipulatior by the parties, and sccompanied by rep-
resentetives 02 botk parties, made an inspection, as horeinbefore
stated, at typlcal points, of the condition of the distributing ~
system. This inspestlon showed that the conditlon of the property

the .
1s far from almost perfect condition testified Yo by certain wit-
neasses for the Ges Company. On the other haond, while the protec~
tive coating had disintegrated in g numbder of instences, and while
the meine themselves were affected in certein instances, inclvd ing

13-
27




a number of cases of leecks, the inspection snowed that o 2 very
congiderable extent both the mains and the protective costing are
st1ll 4in first class conditior. The inspectlon showed that con-
siderable care hes been taken by the Gas Compeny Iin installing and
preserving its mains. It must be remombered that slthough during
the first few years a gag distributing system which has been carew-
fully instelled will appesr to be as gooed as new, the aeteriération
wkich is actuwally going onr, year by yesxr, will, perticularly in a
high pressure system, moke itself very manifest when its effects
begin to be obzerved. This is in accecrdance with lx. Britton's
tostimony that the life of & high pregssure gas system will be very
mach less, on the average, than o low proscure gas systenm.

T have been much impressed by the Gas Coﬁyany's argunent
that in view of the fact that in a2 rate case tho depreclation annui-
ty in this Stete must be estimated on the sinking fund basim (Sec.49,
Poblic Utilities Act: Towm of Antioch vs. Pacific Ges end Electrie

Company, Vol. 5, Opinfons snd Crders of the Relilrosd Commissfon of
California, 19, 39, 40), 1he same basls should be epplied, in
depreciating the propverty, in sa eminen? domein proceeding. . While
rot intending to lay down any rule ﬁhich.must ve wniformly Lollowed
nereafter by this Commission, I Lave given due welght to the Gas
Compeany's contontion on this point.

After giving careful consideration to all the evidence
Torein on +his subject, and beering in mind the observations on my
insvection of the Gas Compeny's distriduting system, I em of the
opinion thet subdstantisl Justice will be done o botk parties by
assuming that the estimated costlto reproduce this yroperty less
qécrued deprocistion, is 80 per cent of the estimated cost to
reproduce the propery new. It must be romembered, . of course,
that this is only one o2 the clements in determining jungt compen-
sation to be paid to the Gas Company for its property and rights.

I em becoming increasingly impressed with the absolute

elbe




necessity on the part of all perties of & consistent treatment of
tho sudbject of Zeprecistion, irrespective of the nature of the
particuler procecding which is being considered and ¢Z the intex-
est of tre parties therein. The Rellroad Commission hes found
ir o rumber of instances that while in rate cases in which 1t is
to the interest of the utility to secure as lerge en sllowsnce &8
possible for deprociation sanuity, the utility has eloguently pre~-
sented the neod for o large depreciation resexrve, yet; when 1%
came +to the decleration of dividonds and the place of apperent
sdditions]l value on coummon stock, the utility kas insisted thet
1t property depreciates but very little end that oxly & smell

depreciation anauity snd depreciation reserve are RocesSary. Like~

wise, we have hed .instences in which the seme utility hes claimed

o large deprecistiion snnuity Iin = rate ccse snd later, whon its

property was being condemzod, ans claimed that its property 1s in
almost 100 per cent physical condition and tkat only & smell- deduc-

t1on should bo mede for sccrued depreciation. It is unnecéégary
to point out that a utiliity will gein notaing iz the long run with
the public euthorities by melking suck cornflicting clefums. |

While the City of Pelo Alto still had jurisdiction to
esteblish the rates of the Gas Company herein, the Ges Compeny
claimed in o statement £iled with the City on February 20, 1909,
thet the probadle dopreciation of its property amounted to shout
&2000.00 per snnum. Loter, the Ges Company entimated that am
allowence of sbout $36C0.0C per annum should be set aslide annuelly.
Tn Case No. 288, hereinbefore referred vo, the Reilroad Commission
found thet “he Gas Compsany hed set up on its books &uring the
preceding year the sum of $4240.08, which sum wes frenkly admitted
by Mr. Lowe to be too high. In Case No. 288, the Railroad Commis-

sion sllowed o Gepreciation snmuity of $2748.00, whick sllowance

was liborel.

Then tho sttontion of Mr. Iowe was drawd, in this pro-

-lD=




ceeding, to the inconsistent position on the subjoct of de-
preciation formerly taken by the Gas Compeny in the rate pro=-
ceeding and now taken by it in this condemmation proceeding,
Mr. Lowe testified thet his former wvwiews had been in error and
thet the allowences heretofore claimed by the Gas Company for
 deprecietior snruity have been too high. Referring to the at-
titude 0f a number of utilities on this question, Mr. Lowe
frankly testified as follows:

mas I seid, there was a time g few years &ago

when we wore trying 40 carry water on two shoulders;
that when it came to = question of rate fixing we
attempted to jam up our ideas on depreclation Just
a3 for ac we poscidbly could, and when 1t camo 10 &
guestion of condemnstion, we pulled it down es far
as we could. I think it was absoluntely wnfair. T
think we heve reached that conclusion now. I think
thet fair minded mex must uwltimetely come to that
conclusion. I think if we continue meking the mis-
takes we nave in the past, ther I do not blame the
Commissiorn for spexking us.”

The utilities should not expect to urge successfully
beforo tais Commission in & rate proceeding that there 1s heavy
deprecistion requiring & lsrge deprecistion snnuity, snd in &
condemnation proceeding that time is desling lightly with the
particular property, and that there 13 little or no depreciation,
and when it comes to the declaration of dividends, that there 18
but little necessity for a devreciation reserve and that to this
extont muoh Larger esrnings are avallable for the &eclaration of
aividends onccspital stock. e timo hes come for an honest and
consistent trestment of depreciation by the utilitles, bearing
1n ming &ll the various phsases of the situstion and the various
classes of cases in which the question of depreclstion becomes
materisl. It is mseless to try to convince this Commission that
there 1S no such thing as deprecisilon. Tt will be fer wiser to
recognize candidly thet deprecistion exists and thet it nust be
PTOPErLy provided for and %o try to roach & fair solution of the

problen, bearing in mind sll its verioume aspectis.

-16- 30




4. GOING VALUS.

It 1s the duty of the Railroad Commissl on herein tou
fix and determine the Just compensation %o be paid by the City of
Palo Alte to Pelo Alto Gas Company for all its property and rightas,
except the right to be o corporstion, viewing the property as a
going concern with its business attaeched ond including 1té fran-
¢kise rights.

The Gas Company has been doing an increasingly proifitabdle
busineass.

The Gas Company hes hed an increasing number of meters
connected, as follows: on July 1, 1907, 799 meters; on December I1,
1912, 1350 moters; on December 31, 1913, 1421 meters; on December
31, 1914, 1482 meters; and on December 31, 1915, 1549 meters.

Tae number of cubic feet of gas sold snnuelly has Iincreased

as follows:

Period of Tinme Cubic Poet of Gas Sold
Yoar ending June 30,1906 6,171,800
Yesr ending Jume 30,1807 14,848,600

Year ending June 30,1208 21,369,000
Year ending June 30,1909 21,114,800
Yeoar ending June 30,1910 22,076,300

Yoor ending Jume 30,1911 24,030 5400
Yoor ending June 30;1912 26,746,900
Yeer ending Jume 30,1913 31,798,800

Yoor ending Juse 30,1914 34,529,300
Yoar ending Jume 30,1915 40,798,500

9 months ending March 31,
1916, 34,581,800

The gross revente received by the Ceas Company from the

sale of gas bas increased as follows:

~17-

31




Period of Time Gross Revenue

Teer onding June 1906 $ 9,187.85
Yeer ending June 1907 22,135.40
Teer erxding June 1908 31,972.30
Year ending Juao 1909 31,672.20
Yeor e¢nding June 1910 352114.45
Toor ending June 1911 36,045.60
Yoar endirg June 30, 1912 40,120.35
Yeer ending June 1913 45,;420.15
Year ending June 30, 1914 41,435.16

Yeer ending June 1915 48,958.20

9 months enlding Marck 31,1916 41,498.16

Tr. April, 1913, the Reilroad Commisslon’s decision in
Case No. 288, reducing the price charged by the Gas Compery from
$1.50 per thousand cubic feet of gas, to $L.20 per thousend cubic
feot of ges, with & minimum of 50 cents per month peor meter, bocome
effactive. It should be observed that this reduetion in raves has
been sccompanied by en increcase in gross revenus.  Mr. Lowe tegti-
£icd that & vert of tho increase in gross revomue &uring the last
vecr or SO zes been dve Yo the poor guality of gas supplied by
Deeific Gas ord Zlectric Compeny, thas necessitating the burning
of & lerger amount o2 gaos to secure the same heat valuwe, with a
consequent increase in the amount of the vills paid by the con-
sumers.

The gross operating revenues and expenses of Palo alto
Ges Company during the yoars ending December &1, 1913, 1914 and
1915 are reported by the company in its smnual reports on file

with the Reilroad Commission to bave becn se follows:




Poriod of Time Operating Revenues Opoerating Expenses

Yoar ending Dec.3l,1913 $43,339.81 $36,868.85
Yeor ending Dec.31,1914% 45,166.15 _56:799.95'
Yoor ending Bec.S};lQlS 53,274 .68 37,825.80

The operating cxpensos shown for the year ending
December 31, 1913, include an item of $2,473.38 fox depre-
ciation enpuity. The operating oxpanses shown for the year
ending December 3L, 1914 include & similor item of £2,400.00.

Tre operating expenses skown fox the year enéing Decomber 31,
1915, do no%t include any item for depreciation annuity.

Mr. C. L. Cory, ia Gas Company's exhibit No. 4, pre=-
sented & claim of $14;780.00 under the head of "estimeted intengi~
ble cepital.” This sum consists of an licm of $1,554.00 for
organization (tccount C=1), & sum of $1,298.00 for fronchise
(Account C-2) and 2 sus of $12,135.00 for assumed operating deficit
from July 1, 1905 to July 1, 1907, less $207.00 for interest during
comstruction, ircludied ir overhesd percentages 1n connection with
the estimated cost to roproduce the physical proyerty.

mhe i1tcm of $1,554.00 for orgenization expenses under
Account C-1 is proper and will be allowed.

The Ges Company operates im the City of Palo Alte under
s franchige granted by the Nown of Palo Alto to Mr. D. O. Druffel
by Ordirnance No. 105, sdopted on September 17, 1904. The rights
wnder this ordinance wore loter assigned to Palo Alto Cas Coupsny
by Mr. Druffel.  Ordinance No. 105 grents to Mr. DPruffel ard bis
assigpns for the period of 50 years the right "to construct, equlp,
operate and mointain a gos plant in the Town o? Pslo Alto; =nd. to
ley. ges pipes for <he purpose of carxying gas for light, heat and
power in and alorng vhe public stroets and thoroughfares of the
Town of Palo Alto, and to menufacture, distridute and sell gas to




tho inhabitents of said town; eud to receive and collect charges

therefor.” The ordinance contains certain conditions, imcluding
a provision uwnder which the Towr of Palo Alto after the explration
of 10 years might acquire the property at & price to be determined
in the merner specified in the ordinance. The present proceeding
1s not brought under tho provisions of Ordinsnce No. 105 but wnder

the right of eminent domain vested in the Clty of Pelo Alto and

wnder Soection 47 of the Dudlic Utilitles Act. The City of 2alo

Alto coantendsz heroein that the rights granted by Ordinance No.lOS
are subject to Zorfeiture by the City of Palo Alto by rezson of
the foilure of the Gas Company to construct a gas generating plant
1n the City of Palo Alto. No forfeiture hes been declered, ond
ac far as *the record herein skows, mo proceedings looking to a
forfeiture heve been initlated. Under those circumstances, I an
of “he opinion that the asmount originally peid by the.grantee of
this Sraoncaise should be sllowed heroir. It should be observed
that the Gas Compony's cleim is limited to the amount pald with
tnterest thoreon to July 1, 1807. I see no Jjustification, on the
Pocts of %his cese, for ellowing the interest claimed.

The 1tem of $12,135.00 for Moperating deficit™ from
July 1, 1905 to July 1, 1907, loss $207.00 for interest &uring
construction elsewkere allowed, is, in effect, & cleim that rdevel~
ovment cost™ should be added to capital accovnt. The evidence
herein shows clearly that the profits which the Gas Company has
derived from its business, yarticuwlarly during the last three years,
Teve boen corsiderably more ther exough to repay to the Gas Company
exy =ond all development costs, in excess 0f o fair return on the
Tolr va§%§°§ft¥%er§%§n§r:§311 ggcg? thiAppgicau;%gFLBZ 1666,

Sen Josguin Light and Power Corvorestion, decided on 4pril 6, 1916,

no sllowsnce tnder this head should be sdded to the sllowance

otherwise made in & rabo czse. (Sec algo Des Moires Gas CO. VS.

City of Des Moines, 238 U. S. 153). I am satisfiled thet it

wBQ =




wowld not be proper to make oxn odditionsl sllowance under this
nead in & condemmation cacge. It must mot be wnderstood, however,
that the goimg value of this property is =n t being considered Iin
the Tinding herein made. Waat has beon sald means simply that
no sdfitiongl sllowance should be made for "development cost™.

we, Towe toStifiod that, in his opinioxz, this property -
nes o "going volue™ of $20,000.00 in addition to tho value oI The
roysicel properiy in its present conditior, a8 deternmined by the
enginsers.

Ty Cese No. 288, suore, decided on Merch 12, 1913, the
Railroad Commission found that the fair value of the property of
Palo Al%0 Gas Company used end useful for the public service, a8
disclosed by the evidence in Case No. 288, "is mnot in excess of
the sum of 569,250.007.

™e Goas Company's sarual reports on f{le with the Rail~
»0ad Commission chow that additioms %0 fixed ceapital have beexn

mede during the yesrs 1913, 1914 and 1915 as follows:

Poriod of Time Additions 1o Fixed Capitsal.
Calander Yesr 1913 ‘ 3 850,33
Cslender Yesr 1914 1,786.09
calendar Yesr 1915 1,694,738
Total, $4,33L.15

mese additions were mede ouwt of depreclotion reserve
reinvested in the property snd represent no additional Badrifice
by the Gas Compsany.

Subsoguent to the decision iy Case No. 288, the Gas
Commpeny's property hes suffored undoudbted additionel depreclation,
which fact must also be considered hereln.

o sum of $69,250.00 included several thousend &ollars
wnder tho head of "devol opaont exponse™, walch money has been re-~
imbursed to the Gas Company subsequent to tho date of the decision
in Case No. 288 by reason 0f oXcess gernings above & reasonable




return on the fair wvalue of the propertj due to increesed business
following the reduction in rates and other causes.

I have given considerstion herein to the test freguently
appdied by the courts Iin cases of this character, of estimating the
cost of reprodwctlon new less depreciation and of adding thereto an
indefinite amqunt to represent the additional value of the husiness

28 & going concern with business attached. As pointed ount in the

Reilroad Commission's decision in Application No. 1424, supra, the

Southern California Edison case, this test is not entirely satisfaqtory

for the reason thst there iz no criteriocn by which the amount to be

added for esitimated cost of reproduction new less depreciation cen be

neasurel.
I have also given consideration herein to the rate base on

which the Reilrosd Commission would permit the Ges Compexny to earn.

As pointed out in the Southern Californic Edison case, if the Raiquad
Commission finds e certain rate base for a public utility property,
this is e very setisfectory starting point in determining the just com=
pensation to be awarded by the same comuission for the same property
in an eminent domain proceeding. In aprplylng this test, I have nade

an sdditional allowance by reason of the fact that the property is

M&KIHQ iﬂ @yaégg 6? an é yer cont return on the fLfair value of the.proy-_‘
erty snd is steadily imcreasing 1%8 gross earnings without correse

ponding inerosses in ita oporating oxponses.

I heve also given conzideration to sll the other olements in
this proceeding, in accordance with the established rules spplicable to
proceedings of this character. In tails opinionm, I have stated only &
portion of the testimony presented. Nevertheless, all the testimony
prosented, including all the ezhib;ts, has been carefully considered
pnd t0 each psyt of the testimony has been accorded the weight to which
it seens eptitled. I have beer materislly assisted by the able briefs

vresented by cownsel for both sides.

-2




CITY OF PALO ALTO, an ircorporasted city, hoving filed
with the Reilrosd Commission o petition setting Ffortk the 4inten-
tiorn of sald city to cequire wndor emireont domsin proceocdings,
0r ovherwise,the property and rights of PATO ALTO GAS COMPANY,

& public utility, engaged in the sele of artificial gas in the
¢rritory descrided in the second emended potition herecin, and

-

szing the Railroad Commission to fix and determine the just
compensation to be wald to Ralo Alto Gas Company Lor the public
vtility end the property and rights thereof, and pudblic hearings
23ving deen hold, and the City of Pelo Alto and Pelo Altd Gas
Compary havirg boen accorded Zull opportunity to present such
evidence as they might desire to submit, and each of said parties
raving teken full adventage of sald opportunity and having pre=-

sented all the evidence waich each perty desired to prosent;

and the Commissioner who heard the evidence having made & per-

sonel Inspection, irn company with representatives of the City
of Palo Alto and of Polo Alto Gas Company, of thc property of
Polo Alto Gas Compeny, and being fully apprised in the promises,
CES RAILRCAD COMYISSION EEREBY FINDS AS A FACT that the
Just compensation to be vaid by the City of Palio Alte to Polo Alto
Gas Compeny for 21l of soid compeny's property end rights, otker
then the right to be & corporation, is the sum of $65,500.00.
The proverty oad rights of 22lo Alto Gas Company for

which said conmpensatior is heredy fixed and determined as Just




and reasonable cre described in Exhibit "A"™ which is etteched

rereto and mede 8 part of these Tindings.

The foregoing opinion end findings are hereby approved
end ordered Liled as the opinion and findings of the Railroad

Cormission of the State of Califoraia.

= ‘Deted et Sen Francisco, Celifomia, this _gﬂééﬁay
of « », 1916.
v"%d& J

Commissioners.



EXTIBIM maAm

The property and rights of Polo Alto Gag Company, except

the right to bYe a corporation, viewed as & golng concern, with

fraachise rights attechod, more verticularly described as follows:

4 gan distriduting system particlly conmpleted locsted
in the City of Palo 4lto, =nd in thet certain suburd known as
South Falo Alto, snd in thet certein suburd known os North Palo
Alto and c5nsisting of &ll pipes, mains and service laterals now
lying in the streets =nd avenues of said ¢ity anéd sc2ld subdburbs,
together with the meters and tho necessary sppurtenances and eguipe
zents of said gas distriduting sysiem, also the storage penks of
seld conmpany locsted ir +the rcadway of University Avenue Extonsion
outside the city limits, also o1l rights, titles axd interest
whickh the sald Pelo Alto Gas Company owns and cen legally convey
to vhe City of Paolo Alto in and %o all Pipes, meins and service
dlaterals, togethner with the meters zand necessary aprurtensnces
To seid system in its service extonding from the City of 2alo Alto
to the Ieland Stanford Juanior University emd the nome of Cherles

G. lathrop ond cempus homes.




